
THE LAW OFFICE OF DEAN J. DONATELLI, LLC 
96 GLEN ALPIN ROAD, MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960 

MOBILE: 973.818.1957 ~ EMAIL: donatelli-law@outlook.com  
_____________________________________ 

MEMBER OF THE NEW JERSEY BAR AND NEW YORK BAR 
 

March 12, 2026 
 
VIA E-COURTS 
 
Honorable Aldo J. Russo, J.S.C.  
Superior Court of New Jersey, Essex Vicinage   
Historic Courthouse, Courtroom 108  
470 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Newark, New Jersey 07102 
 
 Re: IMO the Application of the Township of Belleville, Essex County 

 Docket No. ESX-L-784-25 
 
 Resolutions of the Township of Belleville Planning Board and Housing Element & 

Fair Share Plan, Fourth Round (2025-2035) and Amendment thereto 
 
 
Dear Honorable Judge Russo: 
 
 This law office represents the Township of Belleville (the “Township”) in connection with the 
above referenced matter.  Attached in connection therewith please find the following adopted by the 
Planning Board of the Township of Belleville: 
 

1. Township of Belleville’s Housing Element & Fair Share Plan, Fourth Round (2025-2035), dated 
May 27, 2025. 

2. Belleville Planning Board Resolution – Resolution of the Belleville Township Planning Board 
Adopting Amendments and Updates to the Township’s Master Plan Concerning the Township’s 
Fourth Round Affordable Housing Obligations, Decided and Memorialized on June 12, 2025. 

3. Amendment - Township of Belleville’s Housing Element & Fair Share Plan, Fourth Round 
(2025-2035), dated February 27, 2026 (with approved Spending Plan). 

4. Belleville Planning Board Resolution – Resolution of the Belleville Township Planning Board 
Adopting Further Amendments and Updates to the Township’s Master Plan Concerning the 
Township’s Fourth Round Affordable Housing Obligations, Decided and Memorialized on March 
12, 2026. 

 
Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

 
 
     Very truly yours, 

     /s/ Dean J. Donatelli 

     Dean J. Donatelli 

Enclosures 

Cc: Ariela Rutbeck-Goldman, Esq., Fair Share Housing Center (via e-courts) 
 Client (via email) 
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INTRODUCTION 

LOCATION AND CONTEXT 

Belleville Township is 3.37 square miles in size and is located along the Passaic River in 
northeastern Essex County. Bordered by Nutley Township to the north, the Passaic River 
and Bergen County (the Borough of North Arlington and Town of Kearny) to the East, the 
City of Newark to the south, and Bloomfield Township to the west, the Township is part 
of a larger urban area that maintains a substantial industrial base, “Main Street” 
commercial development patterns, and established, mature residential neighborhoods. 
Indeed, over the course of its history, the lands that comprise the Township have 
transitioned from pre-Colonial agricultural outpost to post-Revolution industrial center to 
a residential community with an industrial base. The Township’s proximity to New York 
City and the City of Newark, its network of parks and recreational facilities, and ease of 
access to regional transportation facilities including the Garden State Parkway and 
several State highways each present an attractive feature of the Township for residential 
and commercial growth. 

The Township can be characterized as a developed urban municipality and is located in 
State Planning Area 1 and a portion of properties in PA 8, which is known as Metropolitan 
Planning Area (PA 1) and Parks and Natural Area (PA 8). 
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Belleville Township – Location Map Source: NJ Geo Web 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING  

In 1975 the New Jersey Supreme Court determined in So. Burlington County. NAACP v. 
Township of Mount Laurel (“Mount Laurel I”) that every developing municipality in New 
Jersey had an affirmative obligation to provide a “realistic opportunity” for its fair share of 
low-and moderate-income housing. In 1983, frustrated with the lack of voluntary 
compliance, the Supreme Court sought to create an incentive for voluntary compliance in 
its “Mount Laurel II” decision. In this decision, the Court exposed municipalities that 
refused to comply voluntarily to the possibility of builder’s remedy relief. The Court also 
called for the state legislature to enact legislation that would save municipalities from the 
inefficiency of having the courts determine their affordable housing needs. 

In 1985 the Legislature adopted the Fair Housing Act (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301 et. seq.) 
(“FHA”). The FHA created the New Jersey Council on Affordable Housing (COAH) and 
charged COAH with the responsibility of adopting regulations by which municipalities 
could determine their fair share responsibilities and the means by which they could satisfy 
those responsibilities. The Legislature also sought to promote voluntary compliance and 
empowered municipalities to submit to COAH’s jurisdiction and voluntarily comply under 
the protections of the COAH process. 

Pursuant to the FHA, COAH adopted regulations for the first housing cycle in 1986; which 
covered the years 1987 through 1993 (“First Round”) and for the second housing cycle in 
1994; which covered the years 1993 through 1999 (“Second Round”). Under both the 
First and Second Rounds, COAH utilized what is commonly referred to as the “fair share” 
methodology. COAH utilized a different methodology, known as “growth share,” beginning 
with its efforts to prepare Third Round housing-need numbers. 

COAH first adopted the Third-Round rules in 2004; which were to cover the years 1999 
through 2014. The “growth share” approach created a nexus between the production of 
affordable housing and future residential and non-residential development within a 
municipality, based on the principle that municipalities should provide affordable housing 
opportunities proportionate to their market rate residential growth, and that along with 
employment opportunities there should be proportionate opportunities for affordable 
housing. Each municipality was required to project the amount of residential and 
nonresidential growth that would occur during the period 2004 through 2014 and prepare 
a plan to provide proportionate affordable housing opportunities. The regulations were 
challenged and in January 2007, the New Jersey Appellate Division invalidated key 
aspects of COAH’s third round rules and ordered COAH to propose and adopt 
amendments to its rules to address the deficiencies it had identified. 

COAH adopted new Third Round rules in May of 2008 and subsequently adopted 
amendments that became effective on October 20, 2008. Changes to the Fair Housing 
Act were also adopted in July of 2008 (P.L. 2008 c. 46 on July 17, 2008). The COAH rules 
and regulations adopted in 2008 were subsequently challenged, and in an October 2010 
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decision the Appellate Division invalidated the “Growth Share” methodology and also 
indicated that COAH should adopt regulations pursuant to the “Fair Share” methodology 
utilized in the First and Second Rounds. The Supreme Court affirmed this decision in 
September 2013, invalidating the third iteration of the Third-Round regulations and 
sustaining the invalidation of growth share, and directing COAH to adopt new regulations 
pursuant to the methodology utilized in the First and Second Rounds. In October of 2014 
COAH was deadlocked and failed to adopt their newly revised Third Round regulations. 
Fair Share Housing Center, who was a party in the earlier cases, responded by filing a 
motion in aid of litigants’ rights with the New Jersey Supreme Court. On March 20, 2015, 
the Court ruled that COAH was effectively dysfunctional and consequently returned 
jurisdiction of affordable housing issues back to the trial courts as it had been prior to the 
creation of COAH in 1986.  

Since the 2015 Mt. Laurel IV decision, municipalities turned to the courts to seek a 
declaratory judgement of their housing plans to determine whether they are meeting their 
constitutional affordable housing obligations, and to be granted immunity from any 
“builder’s remedy” lawsuits. With no COAH functioning and providing guidance to 
municipalities to determine their municipal fair share of statewide and regional obligations, 
a number of independent groups produced their own reports to determine individual 
obligations across the state. In several court decisions in 2016 and 2018, judges in 
Middlesex and Mercer County developed a methodology following closely one proposed 
by Fair Share Housing Center to determine municipal obligations. In the 2018 decision by 
Judge Jacobson, it was further determined that the initial period of the Third Round which 
had not been addressed (1999 – 2015) known as the “gap period” is to be included in 
each municipality’s fair share calculations to address the Third Round. 

In March of 2024, P.L. 2024, c.2 was signed into law establishing new procedures for 
determining statewide needs and municipal obligations for low- and moderate-income 
housing for the Fourth Round. This new law formally abolished COAH and established a 
new “Program” for resolving affordable housing disputes, as well as the authority to review 
and certify municipal fair share housing plans. The law required municipalities to 
determine their own fair share obligations by applying the methodology of the Jacobsen 
decision in Mercer County as it related to the Third Round and adopting a binding 
resolution setting those obligation numbers. The law also provided revisions to the 
crediting structures for affordable units, with changes to the types of affordable units that 
are permitted to be granted bonus credits. The law established timelines for submission 
of documents to demonstrate compliance with the Fair Housing Act.  

BELLEVILLE TOWNSHIP’S COMPLIANCE HISTORY 

The Township of Belleville has been identified and qualified as an Urban Aid community, 
thereby the municipality shall be exempt from responsibility for any fair share prospective 
need obligation for the upcoming ten year-round. The Township of Belleville received a 
Consent Order on 5th June 2019, qualifying the Township as an Urban Aid municipality 
that is exempt from any allocation of Third Round Prospective Need (1999-2025). The 
Consent Order approved Township’s Spending Plan, Affirmative Marketing Plan, 
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Rehabilitation Manual and Affordable Housing Ordinance implementing the Township’s 
Rehabilitation Manual.  The Township of Belleville adopted its Home Improvement 
Program (HIP) Operating Manual for the program updated September 20, 2020. Due to 
the Global Pandemic, the Home Improvement Program was successfully launched and 
developed by fall 2021. The Township of Belleville has been diligently marketing and 
informing the Township residents of this program and has successfully completed a 
number of rehabilitation projects. This is discussed in the detail in later section of this 
plan.  

  

                                                                                                                                                                                               ESX-L -000784-25   06/16/2025 2:00:00 AM   Pg 7 of 67   Trans ID: LCV20251764193                                                                                                                                                                                                ESX-L-000784-25   03/13/2026 3:53:55 PM   Pg 8 of 46   Trans ID: LCV2026666042 



Belleville Township – Housing Plan Element and Fair Share Plan  

5 

 

HOUSING PLAN ELEMENT 

According to the Municipal Land Use Law (MLUL) (40:55D-28.b(3)),  a municipality is 
required to adopt a Housing Plan Element of the Master Plan, as well as a Fair Share 
Plan for addressing its low and moderate income housing obligations in accordance with 
the Fair Housing Act (FHA).  Pursuant to the Fair Housing Act, Section 10 of P.L. 1985, 
c. 222 (C. 52:27D-310), a municipality’s Housing Plan Element shall be designed to 
achieve the goal of access to affordable housing to meet present and prospective housing 
needs, with attention to low- and moderate-income housing. This updated Housing Plan 
Element for Belleville Township has been prepared in a manner that is consistent with the 
FHA and MLUL requirements, and contains the following, as spelled out in the FHA:   

1. An inventory of the municipality's housing stock by age, condition, purchase or 
rental value, occupancy characteristics, and type, including the number of units 
affordable to low and moderate income households and substandard housing 
capable of being rehabilitated, and in conducting this inventory the municipality 
shall have access, on a confidential basis for the sole purpose of conducting the 
inventory, to all necessary property tax assessment records and information in the 
assessor's office, including but not limited to the property record cards;  

2. A projection of the municipality's housing stock, including the probable future 
construction of low- and moderate-income housing, for the next ten years, taking 
into account, but not necessarily limited to, construction permits issued, approvals 
of applications for development and probable residential development of lands;  

3. An analysis of the municipality's demographic characteristics, including but not 
necessarily limited to, household size, income level and age;  

4. An analysis of the existing and probable future employment characteristics of the 
municipality; 

5. A determination of the municipality's present and prospective fair share for low- 
and moderate-income housing and its capacity to accommodate its present and 
prospective housing needs, including its fair share for low- and moderate-income 
housing; 

6. A consideration of the lands that are most appropriate for construction of low- and 
moderate-income housing and of the existing structures most appropriate for 
conversion to, or rehabilitation for, low-and moderate-income housing, including a 
consideration of lands of developers who have expressed a commitment to provide 
low- and moderate-income housing; 

7. A map of all sites designated by the municipality for the production of low- and 
moderate income-housing and a listing of each site that includes its owner, 
acreage, lot, and block; 

8. The location and capacities and proposed water and sewer lines and facilities 
relevant to the designated sites; 
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9. Copies of necessary applications for amendments to, or consistency 
determinations regarding, applicable area-wide water quality management plans 
(including wastewater management plans); 

10. A copy of the most recently adopted master plan and where required, the 
immediately preceding, adopted master plan; 

11. For each designated site, a copy of the New Jersey Freshwater Wetlands maps 
where available. When such maps are not available, municipalities shall provide 
appropriate copies of the National Wetlands Inventory maps provided by the U.S. 
Fish and Wildlife Service; 

12. A copy of appropriate, United States Geological Survey Topographic Quadrangles 
for designated sites; and 

13. Any other documentation pertaining to the review of the municipal housing element 
may be required by the appropriate authority. 

This Housing Plan Element and Fair Share Plan will address the Township’s obligations 
to provide a realistic opportunity for the rehabilitation of low- and moderate-income 
housing in accordance with the Fair Housing Act, Directive # 14-24, dated December 13, 
2024 issued by the Administrative office of the Courts as applicable,  the MLUL, and all 
guidance provided by the Department of Community Affairs (DCA) and the Affordable 
Housing Dispute Resolution Program (Program).  
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ANALYSIS OF DEMOGRAPHIC, HOUSING, AND EMPLOYMENT 
CHARACTERISTICS 

As required by N.J.S.A. 52:27D-310, all housing elements must contain a discussion of 
the municipality’s demographic, housing, and economic characteristics. The following 
subsections fulfill this requirement by providing a profile of the Township’s demographic, 
housing and employment characteristics based on information from the US Census 
Bureau, and the New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development. 

DEMOGRAPHICS 

POPULATION 

The Township of Belleville has experienced moderate but steady growth over the past 
few decades. According to the 2020 U.S Census, the Township’s population stood at 
38,222 residents. This marks a 6.39% increase from the 35,926 residents recorded in 
2010. In comparison, Essex County grew more rapidly from 2010 to 2020, with a 10.17% 
increase. To note, the population stagnated and dipped a few percentage points both at 
the County and Township level. 

Table 1: Population Trends, 2000 - 2010 

 2000 2010 2020 

Percent 
Change 

2000-2010 

Percent 
Change 

2010-2020 

Belleville Township 35,928 35,926 38,222 0.0% 6.4% 

Essex County 793,633 783,969 863,728 -1.2% 10.2% 
Source: US Census Bureau Decennial Census (Table DP-1) 

 
Source: US Census Bureau, Decennial Census, North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority Demographic Forecasts 
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Figure 1: Population over time in Belleville

Population
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The Township’s population growth between 1940 to 2050 (actual and estimated) is 
illustrated in Figure 1 above. As seen in the figure, population growth hit a peak in 1970, 
followed by slight declines in the1980s and 1990s. It is, however, projected that the 
Township’s population might experience a considerable increase by 2050, with an 
estimated population of 41,655. 

POPULATION COMPOSITION BY AGE 

The age composition of Belleville has shifted noticeably since 2000, as shown in Table 2 
below. According to the U.S. Census Bureau’s Decennial Census Estimates, significant 
changes occurred between the older age groups. The number of elementary and pre-
school-aged children has slightly decreased over this time period, as has the number of 
adults aged 25 to 44 years. Conversely, the Township has seen a significant increase in 
the number of residents aged 55 years and older. The greatest percentage increase 
occurred in the 60 to 64 years cohort, which grew by 79.3%, and in the 65 to 74 years, 
which grew by 40.1%. 

Table 2: Population by Age Cohort, Belleville Township, 2000 - 2020 

Population and Cohort 
Type 

2000 2020 Percent 
Change 

2000-2020 Number Percent Number Percent 

Total population 35,928 100% 38,222 100% 6.4% 
Under 5 years 2,133 5.9% 2,001 5.2% -6.2% 
5 to 9 years 2,164 6.0% 1,996 5.2% -7.8% 

10 to 14 years 2,271 6.3% 2,152 5.6% -5.2% 
15 to 19 years 2,063 5.7% 2,171 5.7% 5.2% 
20 to 24 years 2,337 6.5% 2,479 6.5% 6.1% 
25 to 34 years 6,266 17.4% 5,950 15.6% -5.0% 
35 to 44 years 5,918 16.5% 5,454 14.3% -7.8% 
45 to 54 years 4,851 13.5% 5,343 14.0% 10.1% 
55 to 59 years 1,680 4.7% 2,708 7.1% 61.2% 
60 to 64 years 1,439 4.0% 2,580 6.8% 79.3% 
65 to 74 years 2,384 6.6% 3341 8.7% 40.1% 
75 to 84 years 1,810 5.0% 1,429 3.7% -21.0% 

85 years and over 612 1.7% 618 1.6% 1.0% 
Source: US Census Bureau, Decennial Census (Table DP-1) 

Essex County has also seen notable shifts in the composition of its population over the 
past two decades, as shown in Table 3 below. The youngest cohorts saw slight declines, 
while the young adult cohort (15 to 19 years and 20 to 24 years) increased by 16.6% and 
5.3%, respectively. Similar to the Township, older age cohorts from 60 years and above 
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have seen substantial increase of 60.3 %, reflecting an aging population at both County 
and Township level. 

Table 3: Population by Age Cohort, Essex County, 2000 - 2020 

Population and Cohort 
Type 

2000 2020 Percent 
Change 

2000-2020 Number Percent Number Percent 

Total population 793,633 100% 863,728 100.0% 8.8% 
Under 5 years 57,961 7.3% 51,645 6.0% -10.9% 
5 to 9 years 60,021 7.6% 56,675 6.6% -5.6% 

10 to 14 years 56,990 7.2% 58,979 6.8% 3.5% 
15 to 19 years 52,725 6.6% 61,482 7.1% 16.6% 
20 to 24 years 53,561 6.7% 56,412 6.5% 5.3% 
25 to 34 years 119,423 15.0% 119,677 13.9% 0.2% 
35 to 44 years 127,716 16.1% 122,457 14.2% -4.1% 
45 to 54 years 102,840 13.0% 117,293 13.6% 14.1% 
55 to 59 years 37,352 4.7% 55,402 6.4% 48.3% 
60 to 64 years 30,664 3.9% 49,164 5.7% 60.3% 
65 to 74 years 48,972 6.2% 68,170 7.9% 39.2% 
75 to 84 years 33,097 4.2% 32,547 3.8% -1.7% 

85 years and over 12,311 1.6% 13,825 1.6% 12.3% 
Source: US Census Bureau, Decennial Census (Table DP-1) 

The median age of Belleville residents increased by 8% from 2000 and 2020, rising from 
36 to 39 years. This trend mirrors broader aging patterns seen across Essex County and 
New Jersey. Essex County experienced an increase of 6.9% in comparison to an 8.7% 
at the State level. 

Table 4: Median Age, 2000 – 2020 

  2000 2020 Percent Change 
Belleville Township 36.2 39.1 8.0% 

Essex County 34.7 37.1 6.9% 
New Jersey 36.7 39.9 8.7% 

Source: US Census Bureau, Decennial Census (Table DP-1)  

HOUSEHOLDS 

A household is defined as one or more individuals, related or not, living together in a 
single housing unit. According to the 2023 ACS 5-Year estimates, there were 14,176 
households in the Township. Of these, the share was equally divided across all household 
sizes with 27.7% of 1-person, 27.3% of 2-persons and 27.8% of 4 or more persons. 

                                                                                                                                                                                               ESX-L -000784-25   06/16/2025 2:00:00 AM   Pg 12 of 67   Trans ID: LCV20251764193                                                                                                                                                                                                ESX-L-000784-25   03/13/2026 3:53:55 PM   Pg 13 of 46   Trans ID: LCV2026666042 



Belleville Township – Housing Plan Element and Fair Share Plan  

10 

 

As illustrated in Table 5, the Township and the County have a similar makeup of 
household size, with the largest being a 1-person household at 30.7% at the County level. 

The Township’s average household size was 2.66 people, close to the County’s average 
of 2.62 and New Jersey’s average of 2.61, according to the ACS estimates. 

Table 5: Household Characteristics, 2023 

 Belleville Township Essex County New Jersey 
 Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 

Total 
Households 

14,176 100.0% 317,473 100.0% 3,478,355 100.0% 

1-person 3,933 27.7% 97,614 30.7% 918,897 26.4% 
2-persons 3,872 27.3% 84,826 26.7% 1,081,842 31.1% 
3-persons 2,432 17.2% 54,116 17.0% 594,946 17.1% 
4 or more 
persons 

3,939 27.8% 80,917 25.5% 882,670 25.4% 

Average 
Household Size 

2.66 people 2.62 people 2.61 people 

Source: US Census Bureau, ACS 5-year Estimates 2023 (Table S2501& B25010) 

Family households are defined as two or more individuals living together in the same 
residence, related by blood, marriage, or adoption. Of the total 14,176 households within 
Belleville, a total of 9,244 (65.2 %) are family households. Similarly, Essex County has 
64.2% family and 35.8% non-family households. 

Table 6: Household by Type, 2023 
 Belleville Essex County 
 Number Percent Number Percent 

Total Households 14,176 100.0% 317,473 100.0% 
Average Family Size 3.32 people 3.31 people 
Family Households 9,244 65.2% 203,865 64.2% 
Married Couple Family 6,320 68.4% 127,018 62.3% 

- With own children under 18 
years 2,824 44.7% 59,073 46.5% 

- No children under 18 years 3,496 55.3% 67,945 53.5% 
Male householder, no wife present 735 8.0% 20,481 10.0% 

- With own children under 18 
years 280 38.1% 9,437 46.1% 

- No own children under 18 years 455 61.9% 11,044 53.9% 
Female householder, no husband 
present 2189 23.7% 56,366 27.6% 

- With own children under 18 
years 889 40.6% 28,896 51.3% 

- No own children under 18 years 1,300 59.4% 27,470 48.7% 
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Table 6: Household by Type, 2023 
 Belleville Essex County 
 Number Percent Number Percent 

Nonfamily Households 4,932 34.8% 113,608 35.8% 
65 years and over 1,644 11.6% 36,827 11.6% 
Source: US Census Bureau, American Community Survey 5-year Estimates 2023 (Table S1101) 

Within the Township, approximately 68.4% of family households consist of married couple 
householders. Among the remaining family households, 8% are headed by a single male 
householder and 23.7% are headed by a single female householder. The average family 
size in the Township is 3.32 persons. The percentage share within family households is 
similar at the County level as well. To note, there are about 11.6% non-family households 
that are aged 65 years and above both at the County and Township level. 

EXISTING HOUSING CONDITIONS 

Belleville’s housing stock is predominantly occupied, as indicated in Table 7. Only 6.6% 
of the housing units are vacant. Of the total of 14,176 occupied housing units, 56.2% are 
owner-occupied while 43.8% are renter-occupied. 

Table 7: Housing Units, 2023, Belleville 
 Number Percent 
Total Housing Units 15,183 100.0% 
Occupied Housing Units 14,176 93.4% 

Owner Occupied 7,961 56.2% 

Renter Occupied 6,215 43.8% 

Vacant Housing Units 1,007 6.6% 
For rent 38 3.8% 

Rented, not occupied 132 13.1% 

For sale only 78 7.7% 

Sold, not occupied 35 3.5% 

For seasonal, recreational, or occasional use 0 0.0% 

For migrant workers 400 39.7% 

Other vacant 0 0.0% 
Source: US Census Bureau, ACS 5-year Estimates 2023 (Tables DP04 and B25004) 
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Source: US Census Bureau, ACS 5-year estimates 2023 

As illustrated in Figure 2, building activity in the Township was at its peak during the early 
period of 1940-1949 and 1970-1979. Since 1980, construction appears to have dipped 
substantially, due to slower housing market post-recession. 

HOUSING TYPE AND SIZE 

Belleville’s housing stock is predominantly comprised of single-family detached homes, 
making up approximately 41.2% of the total housing units. It is followed by 2-unit duplex 
housing accounting for 20.4% of the total units. Multi-family housing containing 20 or more 
units comprise 10.1% of the total units. In terms of bedrooms, 30.8% and 34.1% are made 
up of 2- and 3-bedroom units, respectively. 

Table 8: Housing Units by Type, 2023, Belleville 
 Number Percent 
Total Housing Units 15,183 100.0% 

1-unit detached 6,250 41.2% 
1-unit, attached 814 5.4% 
2 units 3101 20.4% 
3 or 4 units 1382 9.1% 
5 to 9 units 802 5.3% 
10 to 19 units 1280 8.4% 
20 or more units 1530 10.1% 
Mobile home 24 0.2% 
Boat, RV, Van, etc. 0 0.0% 

Bedrooms     
No bedroom 779 5.1% 
1 bedroom 2938 19.4% 

48
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472
362

868
1,969

1,696
1,746

2,380

0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000 2,500

Built 2020 or later
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Built 1950 to 1959
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Number of Housing Units

Figure 2: Age of Housing Stock, Belleville Township
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Table 8: Housing Units by Type, 2023, Belleville 
2 bedrooms 4,680 30.8% 
3 bedrooms 5,173 34.1% 
4 bedrooms 1,170 7.7% 
5 or more bedrooms 443 2.9% 

Source: US Census Bureau, ACS 5-year Estimates 2023 (Tables DP04) 

HOUSING VALUES AND CONTRACT RENTS 

Table 9 provides a detailed breakdown of home values for owner-occupied units within 
the Township. According to the ACS 5-Year Estimates, the majority of housing units in 
Belleville (56.8%) were valued between $300,000 to $499,999. However, the highest 
share of median value of housing units in the County was between $500,000 to $999,999 
at 37.4%, reflecting a higher median value than the Township. The median value of an 
owner-occupied home in Belleville in 2023 was $405,800, which is considerably lower 
than the County's median. 

Table 9: Value of Owner-Occupied Housing Units, 2023 

 Belleville Essex County 
 Number Percent Number Percent 

Total 7,961 100.0% 141,377 100.0% 
Less than $50,000 190 2.4% 4224 3.0% 
$50,000 to $99,999 78 1.0% 1211 0.9% 

$100,000 to $149,999 113 1.4% 2283 1.6% 
$150,000 to $199,999 259 3.3% 3726 2.6% 
$200,000 to $299,999 1263 15.9% 16654 11.8% 
$300,000 to $499,999 4,520 56.8% 43,938 31.1% 
$500,000 to $999,999 1,445 18.2% 52,829 37.4% 

$1,000,000 and greater 93 1.2% 16,512 11.7% 

Median Value $405,800  $494,400  

Source: US Census Bureau, ACS 5-year Estimates 2019 to 2023 (Tables DP04) 

Table 10 below provides a breakdown of gross rent paid within the Township and County. 
Rental prices in Belleville majorly fall between the range of $1,000 to $1,499 per month 
at 40.2%. Even at the County level, the majority share lies between the same range at 
31.1%. According to the 2023 ACS 5-Year Estimates, the median gross rent in the 
Township was $1,592, slightly higher than the County median of $1,459. 

Additionally, approximately 185 units in the Township did not require cash rent payments, 
compared to 3,459 such units across the County. 
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Table 10: Gross Rent Paid, 2023 

 Belleville Essex County 
 Number Percent Number Percent 

Total 6,030 100.0% 172,637 100.0% 
Less than $500 30 0.5% 17,560 10.2% 
$500 to $999 183 3.0% 19,907 11.5% 

$1,000 to $1.499 2,427 40.2% 53,634 31.1% 
$1,500 to $1,999 2,053 34.0% 46,316 26.8% 
$2,000 to $2,499 1,227 20.3% 21,870 12.7% 
$2,500 to $2,999 92 1.5% 6,572 3.8% 
$3,000 or more 18 0.3% 6,778 3.9% 

No rent paid 185  3.1% 3,459 2.0%  

Median Contract Rent $1,591 $1,459  

Source: US Census Bureau, ACS 5-year Estimates 2019 to 2023 (Tables DP04) 

HOUSING CONDITIONS 

According to the 2023 ACS estimates, 6.3% of the owner-occupied units and 8% of the 
renter-occupied units out of the total occupied housing units are overcrowded in Belleville, 
meaning that they house more than 1 persons per room. The data also reveals that there 
are 17units that lack plumbing facilities and 117 units that lack kitchen equipment in the 
Township as of 2023. These housing deficiencies are key factors in assessing overall 
housing conditions across the Township and determining municipal rehabilitation needs. 
Table 11 below provides a breakdown of housing deficiency characteristics based on the 
5-year ACS data. 

Table 11: Housing Deficiency Characteristics, 2023, Belleville Township 

Housing Units with 1 or More Persons Per Room 
 Count Percent 
Owner-Occupied  513 6.4% 
Renter-Occupied 500 8.0% 
Plumbing Facilities 
Total Occupied Housing Units 14,176 100.0% 
Lacking complete plumbing facilities 17 0.1% 
Kitchen Equipment 
Total Occupied Housing Units 14,176 100.0% 
Lacking complete kitchen facilities 117 0.8% 
Source: US Census Bureau, ACS 5-year Estimates 2023 (Tables B25014, S2504) 
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HOUSING STOCK 

According to the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs (DCA), the Township of 
Belleville issued building permits for 1,236 new residential units between January 2013 
and December 2023. During this period, the Township also approved 7 residential 
demolition permits. Subtracting the demolition permits from the construction permits 
reveals a net increase of 1,229 residential units over the same timeframe. 

Notably, the Township’s multi-family housing stock saw increased growth from 2019 
compared to 1 and 2 family homes. As such, the housing market in Belleville seems to 
experience an upward trend in the later years. 

Table 12: Building Permits and Demolition Permits Issued 2013 - 2023 

Year 
1&2 

Family 
Multi 

Family 
Mixed 
Use 

Total New 
Construction 

Total Residential 
Demolitions 

Net Units 
Added 

2013 17 0 0 17 1 16 
2014 0 86 0 86 1 85 
2015 10 0 0 10 0 10 
2016 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2017 7 0 0 7 0 7 
2018 15 16 3 34 0 34 
2019 8 288 0 296 5 291 
2020 9 30 0 39 0 39 
2021 8 299 0 307 0 307 
2022 10 150 0 160 0 160 
2023 12 268 0 280 0 280 
Total 96 1137 3 1236 7 1229 

Source: NJ DCA, Construction Reporter 2013 to 2023  

EMPLOYMENT DATA 

EMPLOYMENT STATUS 

ACS estimates provide data on the work activity of residents aged 16 and older. As of 
2023, Belleville’s working-age population was 31,387 with approximately 21,627 (68.9%) 
residents in the labor force. Around 31.1% of the Township’s working-age residents were 
not participating in the labor force at the time of the estimates, which is comparable to the 
County's 33.8% non-participation rate. Most of the Township’s labor force were employed 
in civilian jobs, with 28 residents reported as members of the armed forces. The 
unemployment rate for Township residents was approximately 7%, comparable to the 
County’s rate of 5.5%. 
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Table 13: Employment Status, 2023 

 Belleville Essex County 
 Number Percent Number Percent 

Population 16 years and over 31,387 100.0% 674,746 100.0% 
In labor force 21,627 68.9% 446,937 66.2% 

Civilian Labor Force 21,599 68.8% 446,633 66.2% 

Employed 19,409 61.8% 409,416 60.7% 

Unemployed 2,190 7.0% 37,217 5.5% 

Armed Forces 28 0.1% 304 0.0% 

Not in Labor Force 9,760 31.1% 227,809 33.8% 
Source: US Census Bureau, ACS 5-year Estimates 2023 (Table DP03) 

WORKER CLASSIFICATION 

As shown in Table 14 below, approximately 79.1% of Township’s workers were employed 
in private wage and salary positions, while 4.7% were self-employed. Government 
employees made up 16.3% of the workforce, with no unpaid family workers. 

Table 14: Classification of Workers, Belleville Township, 2023 
 Number Percent 

Total 19,409 100.0% 
Private Wage and Salary Worker 15,346 79.1% 

Government Worker 3,160 16.3% 

Self-Employed Worker 903 4.7% 

Unpaid Family Worker 0 0.0% 
Source: US Census Bureau, ACS 5-year Estimates 2023 (Table DP03) 

WORKFORCE BY SECTOR 

An analysis of employed individuals over the age of 16 by economic sector reveals while 
there is a diverse range of industries in which the Township’s working-age population is 
engaged. The sector with the highest share of workforce is educational and healthcare 
services at 24.7%. It is followed by retail trade and manufacturing at 12.8% and 10.9%, 
respectively. 

Table 15: Workforce by Sector, Belleville Township, 2023 
Industry Number Percent 

Civilian employed population 16 years and over 19,409 100.0% 
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting and mining 55 0.3% 

Construction 1,245 6.4% 

Manufacturing 2,114 10.9% 

Wholesale trade 556 2.9% 

Retail trade 2,482 12.8% 

Transportation and warehousing, and utilities 1,395 7.2% 
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Table 15: Workforce by Sector, Belleville Township, 2023 
Industry Number Percent 

Information 234 1.2% 
Finance and insurance, and real estate and rental and 
leasing 1,278 6.6% 

Professional, scientific, and management, and 
administration and waste management services 1,654 8.5% 

Educational services, health care and social assistance 4,797 24.7% 
Arts, entertainment, recreation, and accommodation 
and food services 1,588 8.2% 

Other services, except public administration 805 4.1% 
Public administration 1,206 6.2% 

Source: US Census Bureau, ACS 5-year Estimates 2023 (Table DP03) 

OCCUPATIONS BY TYPE 

Table 16 presents a breakdown of occupations by type within the Township’s employed 
civilian labor force. The largest segment is engaged in management, business, science, 
and arts occupations (37.1%), followed by sales and office occupations (23.5%), service 
occupations (17.9 %). 

Table 16: Occupations by Type, Belleville Township, 2023 

 Number  Percent 
Employed Civilian population 16 years and over 19,409 100.0% 
Management, business, science, and arts occupations 7,198 37.1% 
Service occupations 3,472 17.9% 
Sales and office occupations 4,552 23.5% 
Natural resources, construction, and maintenance 
occupations 1,500 7.7% 

Production, transportation, and material moving 
occupations 2,687 13.8% 

Source: US Census Bureau, ACS 5-year Estimates 2023 (Table DP03) 

COMMUTING TO WORK 

As shown in Table 17 below, the vast majority of residents (70.9%) commute to work 
alone by private vehicle, which is slightly more than the County's rate of 53.9%. At the 
Township level, those who carpool represent 10.2 % of the workforce, followed by those 
who travel by public transport (8.6%). At the County level, 16.2% of the workforce take 
the public transport and 14.2% work from home. 
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Table 17: Means of Commute, 2023 

 Belleville Township Essex County 
 Number Percent Number Percent 

Workers 16 years and over 18,994 100.0% 397,217 100.0% 
Car, truck, van - Drove Alone 13,461 70.9% 213,923 53.9% 
Car, truck, van - Carpooled 1,932 10.2% 31,644 8.0% 
Public transportation (excluding taxicab) 1,627 8.6% 64,322 16.2% 
Walked 479 2.5% 12,188 3.1% 
Other means 318 1.7% 18,654 4.7% 
Worked from home 1,177 6.2% 56,486 14.2% 
Source: US Census Bureau, ACS 5-year Estimates 2023 (Table DP03) 

As indicated in Table 18 below, 51.8% of Belleville residents have a commute of more 
than 30 minutes, which is interestingly comparable to the County at 52.3%. Similarly, 
28.4% of Township residents have a commute of less than 20 minutes, slightly more than 
the County rate of 26%. 

Mean travel time to work at the Township level is 32.4 while at the County level it is 34 
minutes. 

Table 18: Travel Time to Work, 2023 
 Belleville Township Essex County 
 Number Percent Number Percent 

Less than 10 minutes 1,163 6.5% 21,578 6.3% 
10 to 19 minutes 3,901 21.9% 66,831 19.6% 
20 to 29 minutes 3,518 19.7% 74,269 21.8% 
30 to 44 minutes 5,027 28.2% 84,709 24.9% 
45 to 59 minutes 1,639 9.2% 31,997 9.4% 
60 to 89 minutes 1,784 10.0% 41,365 12.1% 

90 or more minutes 785 4.4% 19,982 5.9% 

Mean travel time to work (minutes) 32.3 34 

Source: US Census Bureau, ACS 5-year Estimates 2023 (Table DP03, B08303) 
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FAIR SHARE PLAN 

Affordable Housing regulations define a “Fair Share Plan” as follows: 

"Fair share plan" means the plan or proposal that is in a form which may readily 
be adopted, with accompanying ordinances and resolutions, pursuant to 
subsection f. of section 3 of P.L., by which a municipality proposes to satisfy its 
obligation to create a realistic opportunity to meet its fair share of low- and 
moderate-income housing needs of its region and which details the affirmative 
measures the municipality proposes to undertake to achieve its fair share of low- 
and moderate-income housing, as provided in the municipal housing element, and 
addresses the development regulations necessary to implement the housing 
element, including, but not limited to, inclusionary requirements and development 
fees, and the elimination of unnecessary housing cost-generating features from 
the municipal land use ordinances and regulations.” 

This Housing Element and Fair Share Plan satisfies all the applicable requirements set 
forth within the Municipal Land Use Law, the Fair Housing Act, Directive #14-24, dated 
December 13, 2024, issued by the Administrative Office of the Courts as applicable, and 
all applicable prior rules and regulations established by COAH as applicable. 

The Township’s Fair Share Plan specifically describes the completed and proposed 
mechanisms to address the Prior Round obligations, present need (Rehabilitation) 
obligation, and prospective need (Fourth Round) obligation. Belleville Township Fourth 
Round (2025-2035) present need number was arrived at by Court Order fixing municipal 
obligation for “present need” and “prospective need” for the fourth-round housing cycle, 
dated March 24, 2025. Per the Court’s order, Belleville’s present need is 324 and 0 
prospective need.  

FAIR SHARE OBLIGATION 

The Township has the following cumulative affordable housing obligations for the Fourth 
Round (and prior):  

 Rehabilitation / Present Need = 324 Units 

 Prospective Need (2025-2035) = 0 

INCOME LEVELS 

Belleville Township is in COAH’s Region 2, which includes Essex, Morris, Union, and 
Warren Counties. Moderate-income households are those earning between 50% and 
80% of the regional median income. Low-income households are those with annual 
incomes that are between 30% and 50% of the regional median income. Very-low-income 
households are a subset of “low income” households and are defined as households 
earning 30% or less of the regional median income.  
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REHABILITATION OBLIGATION (1999-2025) 

Township of Belleville has an approved Spending Plan order through the Final Order of 
Judgement  dated May 29, 2019. The adopted Spending Plan projected rehabilitation of 
up to 76 units.  Municipal present need for each 10 year round of affordable housing 
obligations is determined by estimating the deficient housing units occupied by low and 
moderate income households in the region, through the use of then available datasets 
made available through the federal decennial census and America Community Survey.  
Some of these credits are being met through a combination of existing group home, age 
restricted housing and Essex County Rehab Program and Belleville Township Home 
Improvement Program. These are explained below: 

REHABILITATION CREDITS: 

Essex County Housing Rehabilitation Program 

Between 2000 to 2018, numerous residents have taken advantage of Essex County’s 
housing Rehabilitation Program and a total of 78 cases have been rehabilitated in 
Township of Belleville. From 2019-2024, a total of additional 12 units have been 
rehabilitated. 

The Township of Belleville is eligible for a total of 90 credits through Essex County 
Rehabilitation Program.  

Township of Belleville Rehabilitation Program 

The Township of Belleville has established a Home Improvement Program since 2021. 
Since its inception, a total of 16 units have been rehabilitated.  

Address Block/lot Date Total Project Cost 

106 Cedar Hill Avenue B6002 L13 1/9/24 $17,168.00 
117 Garden Avenue B4105 L13 10/27/23 $29,800.00 
123 Mount Prospect Avenue B6002 L30 8/18/22 $20,250.00 
15 Wilber Street B3701 L21 8/2/22 $16,325.00 
17 Nolton Street B4901 L44 8/4/23 $23,900.00 
201 Joralemon Street B6905 L 6 7/8/24 $20,263.00 
23 Oak Street B7001 L210 4/27/22 $23,950.00 
24 Mount Prospect Avenue B5902 L6 4/28/23 $19,700.00 
307-303 Franklin Avenue B2601 L22 10/25/22 $15,360.00 
354 Union Avenue B6350 L3 3/30/23 $16,900.00 
418 Franklin B3503 L 7 12/3/24 $22,950.00 
48-50 Lake Street B2002   L 4 11/11/22 $21,450.00 
6 Essex Street Apt 4 B8905 L38 11/8/22 $18,420.00 
70 Chestnut Street B3802 L21 3/11/22 $22,000.00 
76 Columbus Avenue B6001 L7 1/9/24 $8,300.00 
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Address Block/lot Date Total Project Cost 
128 Willam Street B7602 L22 4/7/25 $26,140.00 

The Township of Belleville intends to continue this program to partially satisfy its Fourth-
Round present need obligation. 

NEW CONSTRUCTION CREDITS  

Belleville can apply a total of 165 credits towards satisfaction of its present need Third 

Round obligation as follows:  

Arc of Essex County- 44 Maple Ave 

The Arc of Essex County owns a facility located at 44 Maple Avenue on Block 2402, Lot 

9. The facility has six bedrooms that serve very low income developmentally disabled 

adults. The home is licensed by the Department of Human Services. The facility has 

received HUD funding and Department of Human services. The home is eligible to receive 

six credits pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.8.  

Based on the above, Arc of Essex County, Maple Avenue is eligible for 6 credits.  

First Cerebral Palsy of New Jersey- 9 Sanford Ave 

First Cerebral Palsy of New Jersey maintains a group home located at 9 Sanford Ave. 

According to the First Cerebral Palsy the facility is licensed by Department of Human 

Services, The home serves six very low-income individuals. The home is eligible to 

receive six credits pursuant to N.J.A.C.5:93-5.8. 

Based on the above, First Cerebral Palsy of New Jersey, Sanford Ave is eligible for 6 

credits.  

Project Live- Jerlado 

Project Live, Inc., a private, non-profit agency that provides a wide range of residential 

rehabilitation support, vocational and social services to mentally ill adults in Essex County 

and has a group home for chronic mentally ill adults in Belleville. The facility is located at 

21 Jeraldo Street on Block 107, Lot 13 and has three bedrooms for very low-income 

residents. The home has received HUD McKinney funding, Federal Home Loan Bank 

funding, and Essex County Home Funding. Licensing is by the Department of Human 

Services. The home is eligible to receive three credits pursuant to N.J.A.C.5:93-

5.8(alternate living arrangements). 

Based on the above, Project Live, Jeraldo Street is eligible for 3 credits 
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Project Live- Smith 

Located at 61 Smith Street (Block 6704 Lot 9) is a second Project Live facility. The home 
is permanent supportive housing facility. A total of three very low-income residents live in 
the home. This facility has received HUD McKinney, Federal Home Loan Bank and Essex 
County HOME funding. Licensing is by the Department of Human Services. The home is 
eligible to receive three credits pursuant to N.J.A.C.5:93-5.8 (alternative living 
arrangements). 

Based on the above, Project Live, Smith Street is eligible for 3 credits 

29 Rossmore Place 

Located on Block 7802, Lot 12 is 29 Rossmore Place. This facility is a licensed Class A 
Rooming House, licensed by the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Codes 
and Standards. The facility has a licensed capacity of nine units. There is no deed 
restriction on the property, which is typical of a boarding home facility. 

Class A rooming (boarding) homes regulated by the Department of Community Affairs 
are eligible for crediting as an alternative living arrangement to pursuant to N.J.A.C.5:93-
5.8.  

Based on the above, 29 Rossmore is eligible for 9 credits. 

56 Van Houten Place 

Located on Block 7703, Lot 1 is 56 Van Houten Place ( also known as 108 Hornblower 
Avenue). This facility is a licensed Class A Rooming House, licensed by the Department 
of Community Affairs, Division of Codes and Standards. The facility has a licensed 
capacity of 12 units. There is no known deed restriction on the property, which is typical 
of a boarding home facility.  

Class A rooming (boarding) homes regulated by the Department of Community Affairs 
are eligible for crediting as an alternative living arrangement to pursuant to N.J.A.C.5:93-
5.8.  

Based on the above, 56 Van Houten is eligible for 12 credits. 

Domestic Violence Shelter 

Within Belleville there is a women’s domestic violence shelter. The shelter has 40 beds 
and provides temporary housing for battered women. In order to keep the anonymity of 
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the property, the address is not included in the report. The definition of alternative living 
arrangement includes transitional facilities for the homeless, boarding homes and 
congregate living arrangements. This facility is a haven for women who would otherwise 
be homeless. Based on this information and intent of the rules, the Township believes 
this facility should be eligible for crediting under N.J.A.C.5:93-5.8 

Based on the above, this facility is eligible for 40 credits.  

Franklin Manor- Age Restricted Units  

The Township of Belleville adopted a Redevelopment Plan for the aforementioned 
property identified as Block 3101, Lot 2.02, located at 608 Mill Street. The property 
contains a total of 86 age restricted units consisting of 75 one-bedroom units and 11 two 
bedroom units. The units are deed restricted for 30 years since 2016.  

Based on the above, Franklin Manor will be eligible for 86 credits. 
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Mechanism Credit Type Credit  

Essex County Rehab Program  Rehabilitation  90 

Arc- 44 Maple  Group Home  6 

First Cerebral Palsey  Group Home  6 

Project Live I  Group Home  3 

Project Live II  Group Home  3 

29 Rossmore Place Alternative Living 9 

56 Van Houten Place Alternative Living 12 

Franklin Manor Age Restricted 86 

Domestic Violence Shelter Alternative Living 40 

Belleville Home Improvement Program Rehabilitation 16 

Total  271 
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PRESENT NEED (REHABILITATION) OBLIGATION ( JULY 1, 2025-JUNE 
30, 2025) 

The Township has a rehabilitation obligation of 324 units to satisfy the Present Need.  

Belleville Township will continue to participate in the Essex County Housing Improvement 
Program in order to rehabilitate the owner occupied units. Based on the history, Township 
of Belleville anticipates at least 20 units to be rehabilitated through the program. 

In addition, the Township shall also continue its established municipal Home 
Improvement Program to rehabilitate and repair major systems of existing dwellings in 
the Township that  are owned or occupied by low- and moderate-income households. The 
Township of Belleville has an established Affordable Housing Trust Fund, which will 
ensure sufficient funds to meet the rehabilitation obligation. In addition to the 
Rehabilitation Program, the Township shall continue to explore other opportunities and 
mechanisms in order to create affordable housing opportunities within the Township. 
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HOUSING ADMINISTRATION 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING REHABILITATION PROGRAM 

The Township Code at Chapter 32 governing the Affordable Housing Rehabilitation 
Program within the Township was adopted on November 27, 2018 , and is compliant with 
all Fair Housing Act and Uniform Housing Affordability Controls (UHAC) requirements.  

 The Township of Belleville shall establish a rehabilitation Program in order to meet 
its Rehabilitation Share.  

 All rehabilitated rental or owner-occupied units shall remain affordable to very low, 
low and moderate income households for a period of 10 years. 

 The Township of Belleville shall dedicate a minimum of $10,000 in hard costs for 
each unit to be rehabilitated through this Program.  

 All affordable units shall be affirmatively marketed in accordance with UHAC and 
applicable laws. 

DEVELOPMENT FEE ORDINANCE 

The Township’s current development fee ordinance at Chapter 31 of the Town Code 
requires that all new residential construction make a contribution equal to 1.5% of the 
equalized assessed value of the construction, and all new non-residential construction 
provides a contribution of 2.5% of the equalized assessed value of the construction, to 
the Township’s dedicated Affordable Housing Trust Fund.  

AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST FUND 

The Township has an interest-bearing affordable housing trust fund in place, and 
consistent with the updated development fee ordinance discussed above, will impose 
development fees on all applicable residential and non-residential development, and said 
fees shall be deposited into the affordable housing trust fund.  

The Township will adopt by resolution an updated Spending Plan for the affordable 
housing trust fund. The Spending Plan will provide an outline of how the Township intends 
to utilize these funds to further the goals and mechanisms established in this Plan, and in 
accordance with prior COAH regulations found at N.J.A.C. 5:97 et seq, and with the Fair 
Housing Act. This will include a summary of revenues and expenditures to date from the 
affordable housing trust fund, identify mechanisms to collect revenues, project anticipated 
future revenues and interest, as well as outline all proposed spending from the trust fund. 
Funds will be spent on appropriate housing activity, affordability assistance, and 
administrative expenses consistent with applicable prior COAH regulations.  
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In the event that funding sources identified in the Spending Plan prove to be inadequate 
to complete the affordable housing programs outlined in this Housing Plan, the Township 
shall provide sufficient funding to address any such shortfalls.  

MUNICIPAL HOUSING LIAISON 

Pursuant to Chapter 2 of the Township Code, the Township will appoint a municipal staff 
member as the designated Municipal Affordable Housing Liaison, who will be responsible 
for overseeing all affordable housing regulations and corresponding with administrative 
agent(s), the public, and all other related affordable housing professionals.  

AFFORDABLE HOUSING ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT 

Pursuant to Chapter 2 of the Township Code, the Township will ensure that all future 
Rehabilitation projects are administered by a qualified affordable housing professional 
and will appoint an Administrative Agent to administer all projects that do not have their 
own administrative agent.  

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.15(f), the Township will adopt an updated Affirmative 
Marketing Plan to ensure that all available affordable units are marketed to the 
appropriate populations through robust marketing programs, mailings, and community 
meetings. 

All of the above referenced Chapters of the Belleville Township Code will be updated and 
revised to reflect and incorporate, as appropriate, the provisions of the 2024 legislation 
governing the Township’s Fourth Round Obligations and all related legislative updates. 
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APPENDICES 
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